KRS 164.002, to an eligible high school student whose family was 11 

eligible for free or reduced-price lunch for any year during high school 12 

enrollment. 13 

2.[1.] The supplemental award amounts for AP examination scores are as 14 

follows: 15 

a. Two hundred seventy-seven dollars ($277)[($200)] for each score 16 

of three (3); 17 

b. Three[Two] hundred forty-seven[fifty] dollars ($347)[($250)] for 18 

each score of four (4); and 19 

c. Four[Three] hundred sixteen dollars ($416)[($300)] for each score 20 

of five (5). 21 

3.[2.] The supplemental award amounts for IB examination scores are as 22 

follows: 23 

a. Two hundred seventy-seven dollars ($277)[($200)] for each score 24 

of five (5); 25 

b. Three[Two] hundred forty-seven[fifty] dollars ($347)[($250)] for 26 

each score of six (6); and 27 

c. Four[Three] hundred sixteen dollars ($416)[($300)] for each score 1 

of seven (7). 2 

4. The supplemental award amounts for Cambridge Advanced 3 

International examination scores are as follows: 4 

a. Two hundred seventy-seven dollars ($277) for each score of "e"; 5 

b. Three hundred forty-seven dollars ($347) for each score of "c" 6 

or "d"; and 7 

c. Four hundred sixteen dollars ($416) for each score of "a*," 8 

"a," or "b". 9 

(c)[(d) Beginning with the 2013-2014 academic year, the authority shall 10 

commit to provide a supplemental award for achievement on examinations for 11 

Cambridge Advanced International as defined in KRS 164.002 to an eligible 12

[...]

(2) A student enrolled in credit-bearing or non-credit-bearing courses as part of a 11 

comprehensive transition and postsecondary program[ prior to the 2016-2017 12 

academic year shall receive: 13 

(a) Two hundred fifty dollars ($250) for enrollment in at least six (6) hours in an 14 

academic term; and 15 

(b) One hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) for enrollment in less than six (6) 16 

hours in an academic term. 17 

(3) A student enrolled in credit-bearing or non-credit-bearing courses as part of a 18 

comprehensive transition and postsecondary program] beginning with the 2026-19 

2027[2016-2017] academic year shall receive: 20 

(a) Six hundred thirty-four[Five hundred] dollars ($634)[($500)] for enrollment 21 

in at least six (6) hours in an academic term; and 22 

(b) Three hundred seventeen[Two hundred fifty] dollars ($317)[($250)] for 23 

enrollment in less than six (6) hours in an academic term. 24 

(3)[(4)] A student shall be eligible for a scholarship under this section for a maximum 25 

of eight (8) academic terms. 26 

(4)[(5)] The authority shall promulgate administrative regulations establishing the 27

[...]

(i) "Registered apprenticeship program" means an apprenticeship program that: 25 

1. Is established in accordance with the requirements of KRS Chapter 343; 26 

2. Requires a minimum of two thousand (2,000) hours of on-the-job work 27 

experience; 1 

3. Requires a minimum of one hundred forty-four (144) hours of related 2 

instruction for each year of the apprenticeship; and 3 

4. Is approved by the Education and Labor Cabinet; 4 

(j) "Related instruction" has the same meaning as in KRS 343.010; and 5 

(k) "Sponsor" has the same meaning as in KRS 343.010.